

STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • www.utc.wa.gov

July 31, 2015

NOTICE RESCHEDULING BRIEF ADJUDICATIVE PROCEEDING (Now set for Friday, August 28, 2015, at 9:30 a.m.)

RE: In the Matter of the Application of T & T Professional Services aka Water and Wastewater Management Services, LLC, Robert Thurston, and Cheri Thurston, Docket UW-143617

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. T & T Professional Services aka Water and Wastewater Management Services, LLC, Robert Thurston, and Cheri Thurston,

Docket UW-150791

TO ALL PARTIES:

On July 25, 2014, T & T Professional Services aka Water and Wastewater Management Services, LLC (T & T Professional Services or Company) filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) an application to transfer ownership and cease operations of its three water systems – Piper Water System, Pinewood Water System, and Lightmoor Court Water System – with a proposed effective date of June 17, 2015.

On June 15, 2015, the Commission convened a prehearing conference on shortened notice. During the conference, the Commission adopted a procedural schedule that included a brief adjudicative proceeding set for Wednesday, August 5, 2015, at 9:30 a.m.

On July 29, 2015, the parties filed jointly with the Commission a request to continue the brief adjudicative proceeding and extend the deadline for filing exhibit and witness lists, as follows:

	Prior Date	New Date
Exhibit and Witness Lists due	July 29, 2015	August 20, 2015
Brief Adjudicative Proceeding	August 5, 2015 9:30 a.m.	August 28, 2015 9:30 a.m.

The parties explained that they are currently in the process of settlement negotiations and require additional time to finalize partial settlement agreements and determine whether and to what extent they will litigate any remaining disputes.

On July 31, 2015, T &T Professional Services filed with the Commission a letter extending the October 25, 2015, statutory deadline for a Commission decision on the Company's application to January 25, 2016. Accordingly, the Commission finds good cause to reschedule the brief adjudicative proceeding and grants the parties' request.

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the brief adjudicative proceeding in Dockets UW-143617 and UW-150791 is rescheduled to Friday, August 28, 2015, beginning at 9:30 a.m., in Room 206, Richard Hemstad Building, 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W., Olympia, Washington. The deadline for filing witness and exhibit lists is rescheduled to August 20, 2015.

RAYNE PEARSON Administrative Law Judge